

CNR No. DLSE01-001274-2026

Misc. DJ No. 123/2026

M/s Tim Delhi Airport Advertising Pvt. Ltd. Vs.

M/s Graphisads Pvt. Ltd.

02.09.2026

Present : Mr. Sahil Dagar, Ld. Counsel for applicant / plaintiff
(through VC).

Mr. Kailash Chandra, proxy counsel for Mr. Nitin
Mittal, Ld. Counsel for the non-applicant / defendant /
counter-claimant.

This is an application under Section 151 CPC for
restoration of the suit which was adjourned sine die vide order dated
11.11.2021.

The counsel for plaintiff argued that he had filed a suit
for recovery of money under Order XXXVII CPC in which leave to
defend application was moved by the defendant which was allowed.
He challenged that order in the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi by filing
an appeal which he did not contest and withdrew on 21.08.2025. He
next submitted that as the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi was taking
long time in disposal of the appeal, the trial court adjourned the suit
sine die. But now the appeal has been withdrawn and nothing is
pending before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi and hence, the case
be restored.

In view of the above submissions, the application is
allowed and the case is restored to its original number and position.

The application file be attached with the main file.

(UMED SINGH)

Principal District & Sessions Judge
South East District, Saket Courts,
New Delhi. 02.09.2026 (ar)